
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 August 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Ben Shelton 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Whiteman-Downes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Alison Elcox, 

Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Lynda Harford, Mark Hersom, Roger Hickford, 
Douglas de Lacey, Janet Lockwood, Ted Ridgway Watt, Bridget Smith and 
Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 6 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 
2012 at 6.00pm. 
 

Members of the committee only are invited to attend for refreshments from 5.30pm 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 Apologies for absence have been received from Cllrs Douglas de Lacey 

and Ted Ridgway Watt. 
 

   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 Please note that the Constitution requires that when considering any 

decision in respect of which a member of the Committee is subject to a 
party whip, the member must declare the existence of the whip. Under 
the Code of Conduct, any Councillor who has a personal or prejudicial 
interest should declare this at the meeting. 

 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting    
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 

July 2012 as a correct record. The minutes can be accessed on the 
Council’s website by following the links at: 
http://scdcmg:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=5795&Ver=4 

 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Localised Council Tax Support (Key)  1 - 26 
 A benefit reform workshop: consultation on a local scheme will be held for 

Members following an introduction by the Benefits Manager, Dawn 
Graham and Revenues Manager, Phil Bird. The following documents are 
attached for your information: 
 
• Briefing note 
• Draft Scheme for Council Tax Support 2012/13 
• Changes to Council Tax Support – Have Your Say 
• Frequently Asked Questions 

 

   
6. Work Programme 2012/13   27 - 32 
 
7. Monitoring the Executive    
 A Leader’s Portfolio Holder meeting was held on 23 July 2012, however, 

neither of the Scrutiny Monitors were in attendance. 
 

   
8. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Future meetings are scheduled as follows: 

 
27 September 2012 at 4pm - New Build Strategy: Members-only 
workshop 
01 November 2012 at 5:30pm – Members-only Finance workshop 
05 November 2012 at 6.00pm 
10 January 2013 at 6.00pm 
11 February 2013 at 6pm – Members-only Finance workshop 
14 February 2013 at 6.00pm 
21 March 2013 at 6.00pm 
23 April 2013 at 6.00pm 

 

   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the m
[...]
 photographic recording in any format.   
 
Use of social media during meetings is permitted to bring Council issues to a wider audience.  To 
minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, all attendees and visitors are asked to make sure 
that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate mode during meetings. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT (LCTS)  
BRIEFING NOTE FOR SCRUTINY & OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

6 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

Background Information 
 
1. Localised Council Tax Support was introduced as part of the June 2010 Budget which 

included: 
 

• Welfare Reforms 
• Localisation 
• Deficit Reduction 

 
2. The spending review in September 2010 introduced more changes to welfare 

benefits. Those changes to welfare benefits which are considered as having the most 
significant impact to South Cambs residents are detailed within this document. 

 
  Changes to Local Housing Allowance (LHA) 
 
3. The changes to LHA were introduced from 
[...]
 cap. The cap will reduce the amount of 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



HB for those identified; the average cap in South Cambridgeshire is £60 weekly and 
the highest cap is £220 weekly. This reduction does not include any reduction to help 
with council tax benefit. 

 
Social Housing Tenants – Housing Benefit reduction for those under occupying  

 
6. The introduction of a reduction in benefit for working age social tenants (including 

council tenants) from April 2013 will affect 600 South Cambridgeshire residents. The 
reduction will mean residents will have to pay significantly more.  

 
• Reduction for 1 bedroom under occupied  

 14% of eligible rent 
 
• Reduction for 2 Bedrooms or more under occupied  

25% of eligible rent 
 
Localised Council Tax Support 
 

7. The estimated reduction in budget for 2013/14 is £1m; the Council Tax Benefit 
expenditure for 2012/13 is £6.4m. The estimate for Council Tax Support for 2013/14 
based on the current scheme is £6.72m. 

 
8. Pensioners are protected from the changes and will have benefit for 2013/14 based 

on current rules. 
 

9. There are currently 3555 pensioners who receive Council Tax Benefit, based on 
current rules for 2013/14 it is estimated that Council Tax Support will be £3.62m.  

 
10. There are 3051 people of working age who are currently claiming benefit. There are 

855 lone parents with children under 5 and 326 claiming benefit who can be 
considered disabled. 

 
11. There are changes to the exemptions and discounts which could help lessen the 

impact but doing this will mean that some Council Taxpayers will be paying much 
more than they do now.  

 
Council Tax Exemptions/Discounts Granted in 2011/12 

 
Exemption Number Amount 
 
Class A – Vacant dwellings where 
major repair works or structural 
alterations are required, under way 
or recently completed 
 

 
225 

 
£179385 

 
Class C – Vacant dwelling, empty 
and substantially unfurnished 
 

 
5023 

 
£943220 

 
Second Homes Discount 
 


[...]
���)������	
�)�	�)�)��*
��	�)�%%��
���)

$ �����)����������� ���������������� ��
�������������������)0,����)���
�����7��
������������������ ��
�����"���
��
���&��������������%��������%���
���������������
����������&���������������)���������������
�����"������������������#�(�������"���������
���
���
<==&&&#������#)��#�,=��������� 	��!���"���=>�����)	����������� !���"���=��"����#��
�

���)$���)&�)�&��)
�)��
)
��)	�$)'��	���)(�))-�**��
�)

	�%����&�����������%�������������������� �!���"���&����������������"���������&�
���������� �(�

���#�6�������,��%�����������
��
���&���5����"%�"������������� �!���"���
&����)������������������ �(�

���#�	�%�����������"������������� ���%��

�%�"���
���������� �(�

��������&����������������������������&�%����������������������
�����)�"�������������� �!���"��#�

.�$)����)$���)/)����)
�)*���)

8�
�����)������&�������&���������������)�������������,��%�����������&��,��)��)��

��
���&���5����"%�"������������� �(�

����&������������
�%��������������%������&�
������%�&������������������������������� �!���"��#��������������"������
�������������&�������
����������������&�����������
��
��������""������)���
��&����
��������
�%#�-����������&����������������
�%��������������%������&#�

����)/)����)
�)��0�**���)

6"�%�����������%������������������� �!���"���%���&������������������?�

�%�����������
��&�������#�@���&����������������%������?�������������)�������&������#�@�����&����
��%���������&��������%������������������������������&�����"��#�

Page 26



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 6 September 2012 
AUTHOR: Scrutiny Development Officer 

 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
Purpose 
 

1 To enable the committee to plan its work programme for 2012/13. 
 

Options 
 
2. The Committee may wish to agree the draft programme at Appendix A subject to 

amendments made at this meeting. 
 
Considerations 

 
3. At the meeting of 5 July Members agreed a draft work programme as at Appendix A.   
 
4. This 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 6 September 2012 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ben Shelton – Chairman 
  Councillor David Whiteman-Downes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Alison Elcox 
 Lynda Harford Mark Hersom 
 Roger Hickford Charles Nightingale 
 Janet Lockwood Bunty Waters 

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Sue Ellington, Mark Howell and Ray Manning were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Phil Bird Revenues Manager 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
 Jackie Sayers 

Richard May 
Scrutiny Development Officer 
Policy and Performance Manager 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jose Hales, Roger Hall (substituted by 
Councillor Richard Barrett) and Ted Ridgway Watt (substituted by Councillor Charles Nightingale). 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2012 were AGREED as a correct record for 

signing by the Chairman. 
  
11. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
12. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 
 
 Dawn Graham, Benefits Manager, introduced this item, explaining the background to, 

and key provisions of, the Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme, on which the 
Council was currently consulting prior to implementation in April 2013. LCTS had been 
introduced as part of the government’s Welfare Reform and Deficit Reduction proposals. 
In transferring support schemes to local level, the government had reduced the amount 
of funding available, giving rise to a shortfall of around £1 million based on current 
demand. The consultation paper set out a number of options for the Council to reduce 
this deficit which, given the requirement to protect pensioners at current levels, was 
likely to mean residents of working age receiving proportionally higher cuts to their 
entitlement. 
 
Phil Bird, Revenues Manager, outlined a number of options which were open to the 
Council to reduce Council Tax Exemptions and Discounts on certain types of empty and 
second homes. Removing these discounts could lessen the impact of reductions in the 
LCTS scheme, but would mean some Council Taxpayers paying much more than they 
did currently and potentially discourage developers from building in the district, if 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 September 2012 

neighbouring authorities maintained discounts at higher levels. Members were further 
advised that the Council could not confidently anticipate full collection of additional 
revenues payable under a local scheme. 
 
The Committee considered each of the principal options presented. 
 

(1) A percentage cut in support for all 
 
Under this proposal, all non-protected claimants would receive a percentage cut to their 
entitlement, regardless of their circumstances. This could mean reductions of up to 55% 
in benefit entitlement and make the total required savings of £1 million in 2013/14. 
 
The Committee felt that it would not be appropriate to impose a blanket cut such as this, 
when there were other options which could result in a fairer local scheme for all. Once 
other options had been taken into account, a lower percentage cut might be acceptable. 
 

(2) Introducing a maximum limit to the amount of Council Tax Support that can 
be paid 

 
Under this proposal, all claimants (except those protected) would have to pay up to the 
first 45% of their Council Tax, with even those on the lowest incomes only receiving 
discounts from part of their Council Tax. This change could make the required savings of 
£1 million in 2013/14. 
 
The view was expressed that a lower maximum limit might be appropriate, taken in 
conjunction with the other options put forward. Members requested further modelling 
work on the financial impact of different percentage limits. 
 

(3) Increasing contributions from other adult members of the household 
 
Assessing the means of other adults living in claimants’ households could raise £20,000 
through an increase in the maximum amount that could be reduced from benefit. 
Members supported this proposal. 
 

(4) Changing the amount of savings a person can have and still receive any 
benefit.  

 
This proposal could generate savings of £3,000 by reducing the amount of personal 
savings above which residents were not entitled to claim Council Tax benefit from the 
current £16,000. 
 
Members expressed concern at this proposal which appeared to discourage prudent 
saving, would be costly to administer and disproportionally damaging to the Council’s 
reputation compared to the savings that could be generated. 
 

(5) Capping the Council Tax Support to a Band D  
 
Under this proposal a person’s Council Tax support would be limited to a level for a 
smaller house, potentially generating savings of £52,000. 
 
It was noted that work to address under-occupy would reduce the number of claimants 
living in houses in higher Bands; however, large families requiring this size of property 
stood to be significantly affected. The Benefits Manager advised that most under-
occupants amongst the Council’s tenants lived in houses Banded A-D; there were a 
small proportion of owner-occupying claimants who would face large reductions. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 September 2012 

Members asked for consideration to be given to a scheme which capped entitlement at a 
particular level of mortgage and the introduction of an interim period during before cuts 
became effective. 
 

(6) Removing Second Adult Rebate  
 
This Rebate, payable to claimants with second adults in the same property on low 
incomes, could be cut, potentially making a saving of £16,000. Members supported this 
option. 
 

(7) Introduce minimum income level for Self-Employed  
 
Benefit entitlement for self-employed claimants was currently calculated on net profit 
rather than an hourly rate. Under this proposal, claimants not earning the minimum wage 
may be asked to contribute more towards their Council Tax bills, generating a potential 
saving of £52,000. 
 
Members were not supportive of this option, considering that it would be difficult to 
administer and act as an unacceptable disincentive to business. 
 

(8) Introduce Minimum Benefit Awards  
 
The introduction of a minimum award would mean those receiving small amounts of 
benefit currently, could no longer receive benefit. This could potentially generate a 
saving of £5,000.  
 
A minimum level of £2 per week was suggested. In response to a question, the Benefits 
Manager advised that the number of claimants potentially affected by a minimum award 
varied regularly as individuals’ circumstances changed.  
 

(9) Introduce an Additional Earnings Disregard for those whose income 
includes Earnings 

 
The introduction of increased earnings disregards (earnings not taken into account in the 
calculation of benefit entitlement) would mean that those claiming support due to low 
earnings would qualify for more help. Whilst potentially increasing expenditure, this was 
considered a favourable option in terms of encouraging residents to seek and remain in 
employment, worthy of serious consideration. The possible introduction of time-limited 
disregards, for example the first six months of employment, was also suggested. 
 

(10) Other Options  
 
The Committee was advised that Cabinet had considered including Child Benefit, 
Disability Living Allowance and Child Maintenance Income in the calculation of benefit 
entitlement but was not minded to support them due to the likely adverse impact on the 
Council’s more vulnerable residents. Setting a maximum period for which discounts 
were receivable was also explored; however, no particular advantages could be 
identified from this option. 
 
Some Members felt that these benefits should be treated as income for entitlement 
purposes as they would for mortgage and loan applications. Others supported the 
Cabinet’s view in respect of protecting vulnerable groups; it was suggested that a 
proportion of this income could be taken into account. 
 
Members felt that there was no advantage to the introduction of a Maximum Discount 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 September 2012 

period; it was considered that all claimants should be required to make annual signed 
declarations of their circumstances, although Members were advised that this was not 
current practice and had substantial resource implications. 
 

(11) Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions  
 
Members supported the proposals for reducing Discounts and Exemptions, subject to 
the following: 
 

 The imposition of a 50% Premium on homes empty over two years was 
considered unfair and not supported; 

 Class A Vacant dwellings should receive a 25% Council Tax discount for three 
months 

 The 100% charge for Empty Homes should apply after one year, not two as 
proposed. 

 
In response to a question, the Revenues Manager advised that the number of properties 
to which the Empty Homes Premium might apply was not known, as all were already 
categorised under the wider category of Class C Vacant dwellings (empty and 
substantially unfurnished). 
 

(12) The ‘Do nothing’ option 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards, Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder, asked the Committee 
to consider a ‘do nothing’ options under which all entitlements to Council Tax Benefit 
would be protected at current levels and the £1 million shortfall funded from other 
sources. 
 
The view was expressed that this option would result in a missed opportunity to address 
inequities within the current framework whilst protecting the most vulnerable and 
incentivising employment. Moreover, it was likely that the Council would be required 
fund a proportion of the LCTS regardless of any commitment to introduce a local 
scheme preserving current entitlements. 
 
Summary 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and advised that feedback would 
be collated by officers and would inform the final draft scheme, to be submitted for 
Cabinet and Council approval. He reminded the Committee that the public consultation 
continued until 5 October; this included further events at villages around the district. 

  
13. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 
 
 The committee considered a report setting out the latest position in respect of its work 

programme for 2012-2013. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington, Environmental Services Portfolio Holder, and Mike Hill, Health 
and Environmental Services Director, attended the meeting to provide further 
clarification to response to queries raised previously by the Committee in respect of the 
Council’s waste and recycling performance. 
 
Councillor Ellington reported that South Cambridgeshire District Council, as the waste 
collection authority, technically put no waste into landfill sites; Cambridgeshire County 
Council was the waste disposal authority. The County Council’s new Mechanical 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 6 September 2012 

Biological Treatment (MBT) waste processing plant further processed waste presented 
by South Cambridgeshire DC, therefore the tonnage submitted to the plant from South 
Cambridgeshire bins did not correlate to the amount subsequently put into landfill. The 
Council estimated that 10-13,000 tonnes of waste from South Cambridgeshire were put 
into landfill each year; however, this was an approximate figure which therefore could 
not be considered a reliable indicator of South Cambridgeshire’s performance - it 
reflected the work of the County Council and was not one which the district council could 
readily influence. 

  
14. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 The Committee noted that a Leader’s Portfolio meeting had been held on 23 July 2012; 

however, neither of the Scrutiny Monitors had attended. 
  
15. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee noted the dates for future meetings set out in the Agenda. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

 

 


